Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B(CH)

Name of Company

BP REAUSATIONS (1015’3 D

Company number

OO0 4643

In the

HIGH CoURT OF JusTIcE

{tull name of court] 36‘5 or 20 S

Count case number

(a) Insert full name(s) and

1/ We (a) RORERT THOMBESON

CHRISTOPHEA  GaRYWOND

address(es) ot
adminestrator(s)

oF REMDELL. THOMPSON o WILVWIN CcHAPMAN
IOb FLEET RUSINESS PRRK ThE HRLL LAWRGARTE
FLEET HANTY GUS2Z RBBF Reveriey Ha7 ?HL

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from
(b) Insert dates

to

® 94 April

201S (b)

23 November 2013

Signed Q \ \ /

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated l’i DecemBer  20V3

Contact Details.

RENDELL THOMPSON |

IOb FEET BUSINGSS PARK,

You do nat have to give any contact intormation
the box opposite but «f you do 1t will help Compamies

SANDY  LANE | CwWuRchH

CROOKHAW, FLEET,

House te contact you 1If there ts a queny on the torm
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

HAMPSHiRe, GUS2 BBE

o (Q1zsz) ¥1663€

D Number

DY Exchang

HAIRIH

18/1 2/2015 #136
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY

ipantes House, Crown Way Cardiff, CFI14 307

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compamies

DN\ 33050 ( ardaff




Rendell Thompson

Accountants and Licensed [nsolvency Practitioners

1 0b Fleet Business Park  Sandy Lane Church Crookham  Fleet Hampshre GUS2 8BF
Tel (01252) 816636 Fax (01252) 815792

e-mal info@rendellthompson com

CCG/IS\BPREALISATIONS2015
23 November 2015

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

BP Realisations (2015) Limited — (In Administration)
{Former Company Name: Better Protection Limited)

We write to inform you that we are now in a position to conclude the above
Administration and move the Company into Creditor's Voluntary Liquidation

This 1s our final progress report pursuant to Rule 2 117A insolvency Rules
1986 covenng the penod 24 April 2015 to 23 November 2015 ("the perod”)

The report should be read in conjunction with our Admenistrator’s Statement of
Proposals dated 4 June 2015 (“the proposals”)

A summary of statutory information relating to the Company 1s detailled at
appendix 1

Summary of Administrators’ Proposals

The Company’s business was that of an authorised representative of Sesame
Bankhall Group It received the benefit of commissions from new customers
and renewal commiussions from existing customers operating through a
website

The Company had been supported for some time by Beleve VENTURES
Limited who indicated 1t could no longer offer financial support to it The
Company also became subject to increased pressure from creditors
particularly HMRC who indicated they might petition for it to be wound up

We considered either trading the Company out of its difficulties, simply
ceasing to trade, placing the Company into lquidation or entering into a
Company Voluntary Arrangement

Bob J Thompson MIPA MASRP Juhan C Rendefl BA FCA

PLEASE NOTE
CHANGE OF
ADDRESS
AND EMAIL

Bob J Thompson is Licensed to undertake Insolvency work in the Umted Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants n England & Wles

Fleet Office Resident Manager Ben Laycock MIPA
and at Wells Somerset (01 74%) 677065 Chrstchurch Dorser (01202) 474446




The Company was not Iin practice able to continue to trade without continued
financial support from Beleve which had ceased to be willing to provide such
support It simply ceasing to trade would have resulted in winding up by the
Court and the worst possible outcome for all affected by its insolvency with no
better outcome If placed in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation and consequent
cessation of trading A CVA would have required not only support of a
sufficient majonty of creditors but also arrangement of funding sufficient to
enable the Company to trade in the course of it and in any event it 1s untikely
trading whilst subject to a CVA would have been possible given the nature of
its business

Administration with an immediate sale of the business of the Company was
therefore the best availlable option because it afforded the opportumity of
realisation of goodwill which would not have been achievable in the event of
hquidation

Any major amendments to or deviation from those proposals

There were no amendments to or dewviations from the Administrator's
Proposals

The steps taken during the Administration and the outcome.

Immediatety following our appointment taking effect we caused the Company
to sell its business to Farnborough Place Limited for a total of £40,000

The assets sold were the business of the Company comprising the goodwill of
the Company including business name, benefit and burden of the Sesame
Contract, plant and machinery, seller's records, stock, benefit and burden of
the customer contracts, business intellectual property rights, future incomes,
domain names and website

We closed the bank account of the Company and recewved the balance of
£5117

We have been making enquires into the affars of the Company for the
purpose of seeking to establish whether there might be any further prospect of
any assets, but we concluded that there was no such prospect

Duties under the Company Directors Disqualification Act

We submitted our report to the Secretary of State on the 19 October 2015
Details of any extensions to the initial period of appointment

An extension of the Administration is not required

Details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the Administrator:




The remuneration of the Administrators was fixed by resolution of the
creditors dated 23 June 2015 1n accordance with Rule 2 106(2)(b) Insolvency
Rules 1986, 1e by reference to time properly spent and work done by the
Administrator and his staff in attending to all matters arnsing in the
Administration An analysis of time spent 1s attached at appendix 2 and 3 of
this report

The Admintstrators were also authorised to instruct solicitors accountants and
agents when deemed necessary by them including any firm in which either of
them 1s a Partner and in accordance with Rule 2 106(8) to pay for their
services by reference to time properly spent and work done by them or where
deemed approprniate under a Conditional Fee Agreement

A statement of the expenses incurred by the Administrator during the
period of the report

The following expenses were incurred dunng the process of the
administration

Chnstopher Garwood Specific Bond £98
Robert Thompson Specific Bond £144
Companies House Fee £10

Gazette Notice £89 40 (incl VAT of £14 90)

Receipts and payments account.

Creditors will find attached our final receipts and payments account at
appendix 4 which details the assets realised during the course of the
Administration along with the costs and expenses incurred during the process
of it

Details of any assets that remain to be realised

There are no further assets that remain to be realised

Estimated outcome for creditors

Based upon realisations to date, the Joint Administrators anticipate that there
15 likely to be a small surplus of funds available for the unsecured creditors of
the Company The Company will therefore be placed into Creditors Voluntary

Liguidation

Right of creditors to request information and to challenge the
Administrator’'s Remuneration

Creditors are reminded of their night to request information under Rule 2 48A
and have the nght to challenge the Administrators’ remuneration and
expenses under Rule 2 109




Amount paid to creditors by virtue of the application of section 176A
(The Prescribed Part)

The Prescnbed Part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for
unsecured creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 The
Prescnbed Part applies to floating charges created on or after 15 September
2003

There are no known floating charges over the Company’s assets As such the
prescribed part does not apply to this Administration

Exit

As there have been sufficient realisations to make a distribution to unsecured
credttors, the Company will be moved into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation We
have therefore filed with the Registrar of Companies a notice pursuant to
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act This notice can be found at appendix
5

Assets to be dealt with in the Liquidation

There are no known assets to be dealt with during the course of the
Ligudation

QOutstanding matters
Ali outstanding matters will now be dealt with by the Liguidator He will be
responsible for

the agreement of unsecured claims, payment of any dividend and concluding
investigations which may lead to further recoveres

Yours faithfully

pson
dmini%trator

Enc Appendix 1 Summary of Statutory Information

Appendix2 Time Entry- SIP9 Time & Costs Summary Wilkin
Chapman LLP

Appendix3 Time Entry- SIP9 Time Costs Summary Rendell
Thompson

Appendix 4 Admmistrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Appendix 5 Form 2 34B




Appendix 1 .
BP Realisations (2015) Limited - In Administration

{In Administration)
Supplementary Information

Registered Office / Home Address
C/O Rendell Thompson

32 Aldershat Road

Fleet

Hampshire

GU51 3NN

Registered Number
07024643

Appointment Detalls
Frrst Partner - Chnstopher Garwood
The Hali, Lairgate, Beverlay, East Yorkshire, HU47 8HL

Appointment Date - 24/04/2015

Second Partner - Robert Thompson

10b Fleet Business Park, Sandy lane, Church Crookham, Fieet, Hampshire, GU52 8BF
Appointment Date - 24/04/2015

Changes to Office Holders
None

Court Details )
in the High Court of Justice
365/2015

Additional Information

Dividends / Distributions / Consigned Funds

Diwidend Type Date Admitted Number Paid ping

No Dividends Paid

Unrealisable Assets

Details of Basis of Remuneration

The remuneration of the Admmlstrators was ﬂxeﬁ‘by resolution of the-creditors dated 23 June 2015 in accordance with
Rule 2 106(2)(b) Insclvency Rules 1986, 1 e by réference to time properly spent and work done by the Administrator
and his staff in attending to all matters arising in the Administration

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 504 25 November 2015 10 42




.

BP Realisations (2015) Limited - In Administration
(In Administration)

Statement of Remuneration I Expenses

For period 24/04/2015 to 23/11/2015

Accrued
incurred in Period Accrued Total
Account In Period For Last Period In Period In Period
Specific Bond 242 00 000 000 242 00
Joint Pre-appointment Administrators Cos 5,775 00 000 000 577500
Joint Post Appt Administrators fees 13,640 00 000 000 13,640 00
Administrators Expenses 10 00 000 000 1000
Pre Appointment Legal Fees 1,434 56 000 000 1,434 56
Statutory Advertising 74 50 000 000 74 50
21,176 08 000 000 21,176 06
1PS SQL Ver 504 25 November 2015 10 42

Page 2 of 2




6001 S10¢ 18quISACN G2 ¥1-10-G1 VOISIBA zlo | abey

00 804 paw e SIMHLIASINGSY] RI0L
0z8'9 poune|) seed [210)
Lz eve 05 LI 0L or i¥ 0Ls 0Tz 006 [+ 5] SIN0H [e}0L
000 0o 000 000 000 0o oo Buper]
000L2 00912 080 o000 090 000 00 $18S5Y JO LONBSHEIY
£ 152 05 6£L'T 680l 000 058 0E€ ol suoneBisaau)
-
Viore 050962 00zl 0z0 oksS sy 06 | S10Hpa1)
00042 0029l 090 oo Q90 000 oo siejep JUreds aseg
= PG EEE OSEE6 0 i 05s 06 L ozl 05¢C Buwueld g uupy
(3) @10y Heig yoddng S1BUOISSAL0N]
Apncy abeiaay {3)is0D auny SINCH |B10Y 7 SIURISISSY Jowag a0 safeuey Jauyed HOQIUNS HIOAA JO UORIINSSRLD

SLOZ/LLEL OL SL0Z/v0IvE wold
150d @po) jslod
UoIERSILILDY U] - paliw] (510Z) suoneseay dg - GLOZSNOILYSIIvIUdE

. d11 uewdeyd upjjipm -Alewwng 1509 @ Wy 6dIS - Auz awiy -

Appendix 2




oL €l 00 0Z8'93 | 1 L9 8El 661 ot SINOH |ejo)
168 9kl 000,63 99 (A 8t L0 00 SI0IpaD
coo 00 03 00 00 Go oo 00 Sjassy Jo uonesijeay
BeGle 00089'L3 8/ 00 00 99 Zl vagojuopebnsaau|
08 9913 00 01'v3 14 9s 06 98 g1 Buiuueld ' ulwpy
* 3 3 SINOH SINOH SINOH SINOH SINOK
ajey Apnoy 1509 SINOH Jojensiupupy 1ojensiupupy JaBeuey Jauoppoeld
aBesony auwn) el Jopunp lojuag oo Kauaajosu| HIOM jo uopeolisse|)

Appendix 3

uosdwoy] [japuay -Aewwnsg 1509 9 aun dIS -Ahug awy]

NOILLVHLSININGY NI - G3.LININ §10Z SNOILYSIVIY d9




Appendix 4 .
. BP Realisations (2015) Limited - In Administration
{In Administration)

Joint Administrator's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 23 November 2015
For All Bank Accounts

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Sale of Business 40,000 00
Cash at Bank 5117
40,0561 17
PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 242 00
Joint Pre-appointment Administrators Cos 5,775 00
Joint Post Appt Administrators fees 13,640 00
Administrators Expenses 10 00
Pre Appointment Legal Fees 1,434 56
Statutory Advertising 74 50
VAT Recewvable 2,742 90
23,918 96
Balances in Hand 16,132 21
40,051 17

Note - VAT Is not recoverable

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2010 01

25 November 2015 09 57




Aﬁ pendix 35

ule 2.117A

{a} Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
adrministrator(s)

(b} Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

(c) insert date of
appointment

(d} insert name of
apphcant/
appointer

{e) Insert name(s)
and address(es) of
liquidator(s)

Contact Details®

You do not have to give any contact
information 1n the box opposite but If

o Form 2.34B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to creditors
voluntary liquidation

Name of Company Company number

BP Realisations (2015) Limited - In 07024643

Administration

In the Court case number
In the High Court of Justice 365 of 2015

{full name of court)
/We {a) Chnistopher Garwcod Robert Thompsoen

Rendell Thompson

Wilkin Chapman LLP
10b Fleet Business Park

The Hall

Larrgate Sandy Lane
Beverley Church Croockham
East Yorkshire Fleet, Hampshire
HU17 BHL GU52 8BF

having been apponted adminustrator(s) of (b) BP Realisations (2015) Limited - In Admunistration
C/O Rendell Thompson 32 Aldershot Road Fleet Hampshire

on (c) 24 Apnl, 2015
by (d) Directors
We hereby give notice that

the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply, and it is
proposed that (e) Robert Thompson of Rendell Thompson, 10b Fleet Business Park, Sandy Lane,

Church Crookham, Fleet, Hampshire, GUS2 8

will be the iquidatoer{s) of the comp (IP Nofd) 8306 )

7

Sighed

Joint / Adfinistrator(s
Dated () 23[u| 20ts

\

Chnistopher Garwood
Wilkin Chapman LLP

you do, It will help Companies House to The Hall
contact you if there 1s a query on the Largate
form Beverley
East Yorkshire
- HU17 8HL
T 01482 398398
W DX Number DX Exchange
1 when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
HOUSE
COMPA“'SE:GH. Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
- *AdL
A12 04/12/2015 #a12
COMPANIES HOUSE
So . == -3 swnney LOmputer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



